

## Pace Environmental Law Review

---

Volume 7  
Issue 2 *Spring 1990*

Article 12

---

April 1990

# Brief for Multi-Chem Chemical Company, Intervenor: Second Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Vermont Law School

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

---

### Recommended Citation

Vermont Law School, *Brief for Multi-Chem Chemical Company, Intervenor: Second Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 7 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 509 (1990)  
Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol7/iss2/12>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. A MUNICIPALITY DOES NOT HAVE THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO COMPEL THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, AS TRUSTEE, TO PERFORM A NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT AND RECOVER FOR DAMAGES PURSUANT TO SECTION 107(f)(1) OF CERCLA, AND THEREFORE, AN ACTION TO COMPEL SUCH AN ASSESSMENT IS NOT SUSTAINABLE .....	8
A. <i>The Decision to Perform a Natural Resource Damage Assessment Pursuant to Section 107(f)(1) of CERCLA Is a Discretionary Duty Vested in the Trustee</i> .....	10

B. *The Decision of the United States Department of the Interior Whether to Proceed with an Enforcement Action is Discretionary* . . . . . 15

C. *The Statutory Language of CERCLA Section 107(f) Does Not Invoke the Public Trust Doctrine as Authority to Compel the United States Department of the Interior to Perform a Natural Resource Damage Assessment* . . . . . 17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING MULTI-CHEM'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CITY OF NORTHWOOD'S CERCLA ACTION BECAUSE THE CITY IS CLEARLY PROHIBITED FROM BRINGING SUCH AN ACTION BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE . . . . . 22

A. *The City of Northwood Is Not a State as Defined by Section 101(27) of CERCLA and Therefore, a Person Accused of Damaging a Natural Resource Is Not Liable to It Under Section 107(f)(1)* . . . . . 23

B. *The City of Northwood is Not an Authorized Representative of the State and Consequently, May Not Bring an Action Under Section 107(f)(1)* . . . . . 26

C. *Allowing Municipalities to Bring Actions Under Section 107 Would Defeat the Overall Purpose of CERCLA* . . . . . 27

D. *There Can Be Only One Definition of State Under the Statute and the Only One that Can Be Rationally Applied to All Sections of the Statute Is the Narrow One that Arises from the Plain Language of Section 101(27)* . . . . . 28

CONCLUSION . . . . . 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1877) .....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15, 16
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 677 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Stepan Chem. Co.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1484 (E.D. Pa. 1989) .....	25
<i>Consumer Products Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	17
<i>Martin v. The Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842) .....	19
<i>Mayor of Boonton v. Drew Chemical Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 633 (D.C.N.J. 1985) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	15
<i>Ohio Mfrs. Ass'n. v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.2d 824 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Mississippi</i> , 108 S. Ct. 791 (1988) .....	20, 21
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845) .....	19
<i>The Propeller Genessee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1852) .....	20
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) .....	23

*Shively v. Bowlby*,  
152 U.S. 1 (1894) ..... 20

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 (1983 & Supp. V 1989) ..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 652 (1983) ..... 25

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §§ 300.72-300.74 (1988) ..... 13, 14, 16

43 C.F.R. §§ 11.10-11.93 (1987) ..... 12, 14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Huffman, *Phillips Petroleum v. Mississippi: A Hidden  
Victory for Private Property?*,  
19 Env'tl. L. Rep. 10,051 (Feb. 1989) ..... 21

Webster's Deluxe Unabridged Dictionary  
(2d ed. 1979) ..... 18
